Embedded DeviceNet Slave ASIC
DN-1022
User Manual
V 1.6
REVA
SST Automation
E-mail: SUPPORT@SSTCOMM.COM

15
Type code Type Description Byte length
1 WORD 16bits-word 2
2 UINT 16bits-unsigned integer 2
3 INT 16bits- integer 2
4 BOOL BOOLEAN 1
5 SINT Short integer 1
6 DINT Double Integer 4
8 USINT Unsigned Short Integer 1
9 UDINT Unsigned Double Integer 4
11 REAL Single Floating Point 4
13 ITIME Duration (short) 2
14 TIME Duration 4
17 DATE Date 2
18 TIME_OF_DAY Time of Day 4
24 BYTE 8-bit String (BYTE) 1
25 DWORD 32-bit String (DWORD) 4
1. Composite data type is not supported.
2. The maximum parameter byte length is 4
For example:
Set 3 parameters: 20 08 03 02 01 08 01 0b 00 42
Set 4 parameters: 20 0a 04 02 01 08 01 02 01 02 01 40
4) start the extended parameter command
Command number: 0x21 Use: configuration state
The extended parameters range from 32 to 253, excluding the input bytes (Param1), output bytes (Param2).
Request:
Byte 0 Byte 1 Byte 2 Byte K+1
0x21 length=2 The maximum number of parameters check
User Manual
Embedded DeviceNet Slave ASIC
DN-1022
16
Successful response:0xA1
Error response:0xE0+error code
Error code 0x1 0xff Other
Description The data length is not in accordance with the setting Check error Undefined
Note:If the user needs to exit the extended parameter mode, just send the 0x20 reset.The number of
parameters at this time is the number of parameters which is set in the 0x20 command, and the parameter
information can also be set in this command.
5) use existing configuration information and go to run mode
Command number: 3 Use: configuration state
Data length:0
Frame format: 0x3 0x0 0x3
Response 0x83 to run mode
6) I/O data transmission
Network input / output command number:5 Use:run state
Request:
Byte 0 Byte 1 Byte 2…Byte K Byte K+1
0x5 length data Check
Successful response:
Byte 0 Byte 1 Byte 2…Byte K Byte K+1
0x85 length data Check
Error response:
Byte 0 Byte 1 Byte 2
0x94 error code Check
Error code meaning:
Error code 0x1 0xff Other
Description The data length is not in accordance with the setting Check error Undefined
For example:
User Manual
Embedded DeviceNet Slave ASIC
DN-1022
17
Input 32 bytes ,Output 32 bytes
User processor send:05 21 02 05 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
00 00 00 00 01 02 30
DeviceNet processor response:85 21 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 A6
7) I/O data transmission and read the DeviceNet network status
Command number :6 Use: run state